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Nuneaton & Bedworth Local Plan 
 
Issue 2.1: General Approach  
Q.1 The Government intends shortly to consult on a standard methodology for Objectively Assessed 
Need as set out in the Housing White Paper – February 2017. If published prior to 18 August, what 
are the potential implications of the methodology for the Plan and the underpinning evidence prepared 
for the wider Housing Market Area? 
 
Response: As per the most recent (July 2017) DCLG update, where plans are submitted on or before 
31 March 2018, then they are expected to progress using the existing methodology for calculating 
housing need. It also advises that if a plan is withdrawn from Examination or found unsound, then 
depending on the forthcoming consultation on a new methodology, the plan would then be prepared 
on the basis of the new standardised method. 
 
Issue 2.2: Demographic Starting Point  
Q.2 Is the Objective Assessment of Housing Needs (OAN) based on an appropriate functional 
Housing Market Area?  
 
Response: The Coventry & Warwickshire HMA is considered to be an appropriate functional HMA. 
 
Q.3 Should additional provision be made for needs arising from adjoining areas? (unmet need from 
Birmingham has been suggested).  
 
Response: The Birmingham HMA, the Birmingham sub-market and the extended study area used by 
Peter Brett Associates in preparing the Strategic Housing Needs Study Area for Greater Birmingham 
(Stage 3 Report August 2015) did not include Nuneaton & Bedworth. Whilst the housing shortfall for 
Birmingham has not been met with, a Green Belt review currently being prepared, the need to extend 
support beyond the Birmingham HMA has not been confirmed. The priority must be for Nuneaton & 
Bedworth to meet its own housing target, including the 4,020 dwellings proposed to be met by 
Nuneaton & Bedworth towards Coventry's shortfall as set out in the Memorandum of Understanding 
(‘MoU’). 
 
Q.4 What are the implications for Nuneaton & Bedworth’s OAN of the latest 2014-based SNPP 
population projections and DCLG household projections? Does it remain appropriate to apply the 
2012 Projections figure of 423 as the starting point compared to the lower figure of 348 from the 2014 
Projections as presented in the JG Consulting August 2016 report (Fig 11.1)?  
 
Response: The Coventry and Warwickshire SHMA has been used to derive the housing requirement 
across the whole HMA resulting in the housing distribution proposed in the MoU. To ensure a 
consistent approach is maintained across the HMA, it is considered that the 2012 projection figures 
should be used. 
 
Issue 2.3: Adjustments to the demographic starting point  
Q.5 Has appropriate consideration been given, and where necessary appropriate adjustments made, 
to the CLG household projections to take account of household formation rates being different to 
those in the past, for example due to them having been previously supressed by undersupply or 
changes in the age structure of the population?  
 

Response: No comment 

 
Q.6 Should an adjustment be made to reflect a longer 10 year migration period?  
 
Response: No comment 
 
Q.7 Does the related SHMA work over-inflate population projections? (With reference to net 
international migration to Coventry and natural population change across the HMA).  
 
Response: The SHMA related work does not over inflate population projections. This is particularly 
the case when the WMCA SEP is promoting an increase in population across the WMCA area of 
369,000 by 2030.  
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Issue 2.4: Past Delivery and Market Signals (affordability)  
Q.8 What are the market signals in the Borough indicating for housing affordability, including: (i) land 
prices, (ii) house prices, (iii) rents, (iv) affordability, (v) rates of development, and (vi) overcrowding?  
 
Response: The 2016 update report did not provide a market signals update. Whilst the evidence base 
provides some information on the housing market for the HMA, it is broad brush for Nuneaton and 
Bedworth and presents a rather negative picture that the Borough is the lowest performing in the 
HMA.  We consider the HMA in Nuneaton and Bedworth to be diverse with land around Nuneaton 
generally more attractive to the housing market than land around Bedworth, with a difference in land 
values / house prices.  
 
Q.9 What is the appropriate adjustment for market signals/affordability? Is it only 6 units per annum?  
 
Response: No comment 
 
Issue 2.5: Future Jobs  
Q.10 How does the assessment of housing needs relate to the anticipated number of jobs and to 
commuting patterns out of and into Nuneaton & Bedworth Borough?  
 
Response:  no comment 
 
Q.11 Is the OAN modelled on employment forecasts for 2011-2031? Is there a potential 
underestimation if modelling from 2014?  
 
Response: No comment 
 
Q.12 What is the most robust econometric forecast to use and why? Does or should the OAN reflect 
the ‘step-change’ in job provision set out in the Experian Forecast and the West Midlands Combined 
Authority’s Strategic Economic Plan 2016 (the SEP) for the wider HMA?  
 
Response: The Plan should take account of all plans and proposals coming forward which could 
influence the housing requirement in the Borough. Whilst there is no specific calculation that is 
provided for Nuneaton & Bedworth, the WMCA SEP does seek to: 

 Deliver 50,000 more jobs than originally predicted in the three LEP plans (which includes 
Coventry and Warwickshire).  

 Accelerate the delivery of current housing plans to increase the level of house building to 
support increased level of growth.  

A major issue in the sub Region is the lack of land for Coventry to be able to meet its housing target. 
Nuneaton & Bedworth should be seeking to support its neighbour as this is considered to have wider 
benefits to the Coventry and Warwickshire economy. As a neighbour to one of the largest cities in the 
West Midlands, Nuneaton and Bedworth should have an OAN which has the most robust econometric 
forecast.  
 
Q. 13 Is the HMA wide assumption of 0.7% per annum growth in employment (2015 Cambridge 
Econometrics) realistic?  
 
Response: No comment 
 
Issue 2.6: Other factors  
Q. 14 Are there any other local circumstances such as the needs of particular groups, including those 
that would live in (i) residential institutions and care homes (Use Class C2); (ii) sheltered housing; (iii) 
and houses in multiple occupation that would justify a further adjustment to OAN?  
 
Response: No comment 
 
Issue 2.7: Summarising OAN  
Q.15 Are the objectively assessed need figures of 4,277 dwellings per year in the housing market 
area and 502 dwellings per year for the Borough justified?  
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Response: The OAN figures for the Coventry and Warwickshire OAN have been accepted by the 
Inspector's assessing the Warwick and Stratford local plans. During the course of the Examination for 
this plan it is anticipated that the Report on the Coventry Examination will also be made available. For 
consistency we consider that the OAN figures set out in this  
 
Whilst the influence of economic growth is subject to many variables, for Nuneaton and Bedworth the 
level of housing growth also needs to take account of the strong growth that is forecast for Coventry 
and that there are limitations for this growth to be met, and so Nuneaton and Bedworth will naturally 
perform as a location where some of this growth may go. To not plan for this would not be sound or 
realistic. Paragraph 3.27 of the SHMA also recognises that past growth in Nuneaton & Bedworth has 
been modest which explains why the proposed growth is above past trends.  Figure 18 shows that the 
projected growth to be closely aligned to the longer term (2001-13) linear trend.  
 
Paragraph 4.58 of the SHMA explains that the economy and labour market is closely linked to that of 
Coventry with economic growth predicted justifying a housing target of 496 homes per annum. With 
affordability of housing (lowest house prices in the HMA) being better than in many other parts of the 
HMA it would be reasonable to expect the demand for new housing to be greater in the Borough.    
 
Paragraph 7.22 of the SHMA concludes that a higher housing provision relative to the 
demographically based need is shown to be needed for Nuneaton and Bedworth.  
 
Q.16 If your answer to Q.16 is no, what are the alternative figures and how are they calculated?  
 
Response: N/a 
 
Issue 2.8: Translating Housing Need to a Housing Requirement  
This issue is concerned with establishing the minimum number of additional dwellings that the Plan 
ought to ensure can be delivered in the Borough between 2011 and 2031 having regard to the 
objectively assessed need for housing and other relevant factors.  
 
Q.17 Should there be adjustments to increase affordable housing delivery?  
 
Response: No comment 
 
Q.18 What is the 10% (1,004 dwellings) in the housing requirement for “flexibility”?  
 
Response: No comment 
 
Q.19 Is there robust evidence of supply/capacity issues or other policy objectives which would inhibit 
delivery of the full OAN and/or adjustments for a higher housing provision target to meet the full 
apportionment of unmet need identified in the MOU?  
 
Response: There is no evidence currently available or submitted in support of the plan to justify not 
meeting the full OAN.  We understand that the Council is preparing further evidence which shows that 
the number of planning permissions being reported is greater than the 2,144 set out in the plan and 
that the shortfall of around 686 dwellings currently presented can be met with a significant number of 
planning permissions.  In reviewing many of the recent planning applications that have been 
determined by the Council, it appears that a significant proportion do not have signed s106 
agreements so a formal decision has not been issued.  Until the Council has presented its full case 
we are unable to comment further on whether there is robust evidence to demonstrate the OAN can 
be delivered. 
 
Q.20 Would a higher housing requirement (i.e. higher than the 13,374 in the Plan or 14,060 (if the full 
unmet need was accommodated as per Table at paragraph 3 of the MOU)) be sustainable? Based on 
historical performance, could the market realistically deliver, on average, in excess of 670-700 
dwellings per annum over a sustained period (plus any backlog since 2011)? Is there evidence that 
supply (market delivery) has been constrained in the Borough by a lack of available plan-led housing 
land?  
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Response: We consider that there is sufficient land to meet the OAN in the Borough.  In terms of 
delivery, if the right sites are allocated in the right locations (i.e. of an appropriate scale and in a 
location to be attractive to the mainstream housing market) then there is an opportunity to deliver in 
excess of 700 dwellings per annum.  Where sales outlets are provided in attractive locations and not 
overly concentrated, then 14 large sites across the Borough each delivering 50 dwellings per annum 
could achieve this figure. 
 
Q.21 Is the proportion of the overall housing requirement proposed to be delivered through large 
strategic sites appropriate? Will there be a balance of sites to secure the anticipated levels of 
necessary delivery?  
 
Response: The proportion of sites proposed to be delivered on large strategic sites is considered to 
be appropriate, without an over emphasis on single large urban extensions. North of Nuneaton is the 
largest site and of a scale which can often take longer to deliver.  However, the area is broken down 
in to various land parcels and being brought forward through various separate applications.  The 
Arbury site is the only other site over 1000 dwellings.  All of the other strategic sites are of a scale 
which a single national house builder could theoretically bring forward.    
 
Q.22 Should the housing requirement be met evenly over the plan period, or should different 
requirements be set for different parts of the period? Is the housing trajectory at p28 of the Plan 
realistic and are there appropriate review mechanisms if delivery deviates from projections?  
 
Until the Council produces further evidence on the sites it is relying upon to feed in to the trajectory, 
we do not consider the trajectory provided to be complete or accurate and therefore unable to provide 
any meaningful input to the questions 
 
Q.23 Should the plan’s housing requirement figure be clearly identified in the plan as a minimum 

requirement?  
 
Response: Yes  
 
Q.24 Has the Sustainability Appraisal process robustly considered the options for a housing 
requirement figure? Is there a clear audit trail, in combination with the SHLAA, as to why the full MOU 
housing provision cannot be met? 
 
Response: No, the SA does not test the full OAN or provide robust evidence to support why the plan 
does not meet the full MOU housing provision.  We understand that further work has been undertaken 
and is to be made available in September. 
 
Issue 2.9 Potential Main Modifications  
Q.25 What specific changes, if any, are needed to make the Plan sound in terms of it setting out an 
appropriate housing requirement for the period 2011 to 2031 such that objectively assessed housing 
needs in the housing market area will be met where it is reasonable to do so and consistent with 
achieving sustainable development? 
 
Response: A full review of the sites proposed to meet the OAN is required to ensure deliverability.  
For example we understand that HSG6 (School Lane) is not supported for release by the landowner 
and therefore this would place a question mark over the deliverability.  The plan is around 686 
dwellings short of meeting the MOU housing target.  We have indicated to the Council that additional 
land is available on The Arbury Estate to assist in meeting the housing shortfall, but we have been 
informed by officers that the shortfall has now been met with a range of recent planning permissions.  
We have yet to see this evidence so consider that the Examination process needs to ensure full 
transparency on the sites being relied upon to meet the OAN. 


